
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Pensions 

Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 

Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 

Tony Eginton (Labour Lead) 

Peter Davis 

Beulah East 

 
 
 
 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 
DECEMBER 2016 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 29 November 2016 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=125&Year=2012 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility option regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public,
[...]
ider issues concerning the administration of the Fund, including approving 

responses to consultation papers. 
11. To consider and decide whether to approve proposals for discretionary enhanced 

early retirement packages for officers. 
12. The Corporate Director of Finance be authorised to take urgent decisions in relation 

to the pensions fund and investment strategy on behalf of the Committee, reporting 
back to the Pensions Committee any exercise of these powers for ratification. 

 
 
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting - 21 September 2016 1 - 4 
 

4 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private 

 
 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 

5 Valuation Results - Presentation by Hymans Robertson  
 

6 Draft Funding Strategy Statement 5 - 50 
 

7 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance 51 - 70 
 

8 Pensions Administration Report 71 - 72 
 

 

PART II - Members Only 

9 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance 73 - 102 
 

10 Pension Fund Risk Register 103 - 110 
 

 



Minutes 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
21 September 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 
Peter Davis 
Tony Eginton (Labour Lead) 
Beulah East 
 
Officers Present:  
Paul Whaymand, Nancy Le Roux, Tunde Adekoya, Sian Kunert, Ken Chisholm, 
Mark Braddock 
 
Advisors Present: 
Scott Jamieson and David O'Hara  
 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 All Members were present. 
 

 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 None, but noted the interests already declared with Democratic 
Services. 
 

 

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING -15 JUNE 2016  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 The public minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2016 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

 

15. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 Items for both public and private discussion were agreed as set out on 
the agenda. 
 

 

16. EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORT ON THE PENSION FUND 
ACCOUNTS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 

 A representative from the Council's External Auditors, Ernst & Young, 
updated Members on the audit of the 2015/16 Pension Fund Accounts. 
The Chairman indicated his disappointment that there was still 
outstanding work required on the Accounts and that the Committee 
were unable to see the final version and opinion.  

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  

 
Ernst & Young updated Members on the delay and their findings, in 
particular that there were no material errors on the accounts and that 
they soon were expected to provide an unqualified opinion, following 
Director review. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed aspects of the draft External 
Auditors report, and in light of the delay in securing Committee sign-off, 
Councillor Philip Corthorne moved amended recommendations, which 
were seconded and agreed. The Committee's resolution would enable 
formal sign-off of the Accounts, after the meeting, under delegated 
authority. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Note the initial auditor’s findings on the audit of the 
Pension Fund accounts for 2015/16. 

2. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Finance to 
sign the Pension Fund accounts on completion of the audit 
in consultation with the Chairman, with the final version 
being circulated to all Committee Members for information.  

3. To approve the Fund Annual Report for publication. 
 
 

17. INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 

 Scott Jamieson, Advisor to the Committee, provide a comprehensive 
update to Members on the affect of Brexit on the current investment 
strategy as a result of the June referendum decision to exit the 
European Union.  
 
Members discussed the wider economic issues which could or could 
not have an impact upon the Pension Fund, including liabilities linked 
to inflation. 
 
Mr David O'Hara, Advisor to the Committee, then outlined advice on a 
change in Fund Manager for the Pension Fund's passive equity and 
bond investments, and then discussed with Members present the 
proposed use of those funds and their reinvestment. During discussion, 
Councillor Eginton raised concerns about exposure to passive equities.  
 
The Chairman then put the recommendations outlined in the report to 
the vote, which were seconded and agreed, though in voting noted that 
Councillor Eginton did not vote in support of Recommendation 2. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Agree to the change of Fund Manager for its passive equity 
and bond investments from State Street to Legal and 

 

Page 2



  

General;  
2. agree to liquidate the GMO mandate; 
3. assuming that recommendation 2 is agreed, consider the 

proposal for the use of those funds and agree to reinvest 
into a mix of passive funds; 

4. note the rebalancing of property investments; 
5. discuss the Fund performance update and agree any 

required decisions in respect of mandates or Fund 
Managers; 

6. delegate the implementation of any decisions to the Officer 
and Advisor - Investment Strategy Group; and  

7. agree the proposed changes to the Statement of Investment 
Principles. 

 

18. 2016 ACTUARIAL VALUATION AND FUNDING STRATEGY 
STATEMENT - UPDATE  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 

 The Committee reviewed a report updating them on the triennial 
revaluation of the Pension Fund, noting that the Actuary would attend 
the December meeting of the Committee to present the results for the 
whole fund.   
 
Members also noted that as part of this process, each Administering 
Authority was
[...]
���������	�������	����	����

	������	���� ��� ���	����� ������	���� ���	���� 	�� 	��� �������� ��� ��
���

� ����
� ��� ��� ��	������

���
��� ����������� 	��� ��	����	�� �������� 	�	� ������	����� ��� 	��� ������� ��	���
	� ��� ��	��������� 	���

������	������	�������� 	���������� ��	���
	� �����
���
���� �	� ������	� ������	����������������������

��	���������������� ��	��	���!����"��������	������

�	��#�����	�������	��$%&�
�������' 
 

 

21. INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE  
(Agenda Item 10) 
 

 

 In reviewing and making decisions on Item 6 on the agenda (minute 
17), Members considered exempt information on the Investment 
Strategy and Fund Manager performance. 
 
����������	�������	����	��	��
��	����
���	����������������
���	��
����
����������	�������	����	�

���	������	����������	�����������	�������	����	��	����������������
���

�����
���������	������

���
��� ����������� 	��� ��	����	�� �������� 	�	� ������	����� ��� 	��� ������� ��	���
	� ��� ��	��������� 	���

������	������	�������� 	���������� ��	���
	� �����
���
���� �	� ������	� ������	����������������������

��	���������������� ��	��	���!����"��������	������

�	��#�����	�������	��$%&�
�������' 
 

 

22. PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 

 Members reviewed a report identifying the main risks to the Pension 
Fund, which enabled them to monitor and review matters going 
forward. 
 
RESOLVED:- That the Pensions Committee considered the Risk 
Register and the measures being taken to mitigate the identified 
risks.   
 
����������	�������	����	��	��
��	����
���	����������������
���	��
����
����������	�������	����	�

���	������	����������	�����������	�������	����	��	����������������
���

�����
���������	������

���
��������������	�����	����	����������	�	�������	��������	������������	���
	������	���������	���

������	������	��������	������������	���
	������
���
�����	�������	�������	����������������������

��	���������������� ��	��	���!����"��������	������

�	��#�����	�������	��$%&�
�������' 
 

 

 The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.07 pm. 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 

Page 4



 
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Pensions Committee - 7 December 2016 

Draft Funding Strategy Statement  
 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 

   

Papers with this report  Appendix A 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 

The Fund is required under the Local Government Pension Scheme regulations to 
maintain and publish a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS).  The purpose of the FSS is: 

• to establish a clear and transparent fund-specific strategy which will identify how 

employers’ pension liabilities are best met going forward; 

• to support the regulatory framework to maintain as nearly constant employer 
contribution rates as possible; and   

• to take a prudent longer-term view of funding those liabilities. 

This report provides some background to the development of this FSS and seeks approval 
from Pension Committee to consult on the contents with Fund employers. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Pensions Committee agree the draft Funding Strategy 
Statement for consultation with scheme employers, subject to minor drafting 
clarifications which are colour highlighted. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
This draft FSS has been prepared by the Administering Authority of the London Borough 
of Hillingdon Pension Fund in collaboration with the Fund's actuary, Hymans Robertson 
LLP. 
 
The Fund needs a FSS as employees’ benefits are guaranteed by the LGPS Regulations, 
and do not change with market values or employer contributions. It is investment returns 
which help pay for some of the benefits, but probably not all, and certainly with no 
guarantee.  Employees’ contributions are fixed in those Regulations also, at a level whic
[...]
er various issues in more detail if you are interested: 

A. the regulatory background, including how and when the FSS is reviewed, 

B. who is responsible for what, 

C. what issues the Fund needs to monitor, and how it manages its risks, 

D. some more details about the actuarial calculations required, 

E. the assumptions which the Fund actuary currently makes about the future, 

F. a glossary explaining the technical terms occasionally used here. 

If you have any other queries please contact pensions@hillingdon.gov.uk . 

 

  

Page 11



LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON PENSION FUND 004 

HYMANS ROBERTSON LLP 

 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

Pensions Committee - 7 December 2016 

 

2 Basic Funding issues 

(More detailed and extensive descriptions are given in Appendix D). 

2.1 How does the actuary measure the required contribution rate? 

In essence this is a three-step process: 

1. Calculate the ultimate funding target for that employer, i.e. the ideal amount of assets it should hold in 

order to be able to pay all its members’ benefits. See Appendix E for more details of what assumptions 

we make to determine that funding target; 

2. Determine the time horizon over which the employer should aim to achieve that funding target. See the 

table in 3.3 and Note (c) for more details; 

3. Calculate the employer contribution rate such that it has at least a given probability of achieving that 

funding target over that time horizon, allowing for different likelihoods of various possible economic 

outcomes over that time horizon. See 2.3 below, and the table in 3.3 Note (e) for more details. 

2.2 What is each employer’s contribution rate? 

This is described in more detail in Appendix D. Employer contributions are normally made up of two elements: 

a) the estimated cost of benefits being built up each year, after deducting the members’ own contributions 

and including administration expenses. This is referred to as the “Primary rate”, and is exp
[...]
 an FSS? 

The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) has stated that the purpose of the FSS is:  

“to establish a clear and transparent fund-specific strategy which will identify how employers’ pension 

liabilities are best met going forward; 

to support the regulatory framework to maintain as nearly constant employer contribution rates as possible; 

and    

to take a prudent longer-term view of funding those liabilities.” 

These objectives are desirable individually, but may be mutually conflicting. 

The requirement to maintain and publish a FSS is contained in LGPS Regulations which are updated from time 

to time.  In publishing the FSS the Administering Authority has to have regard to any guidance published by 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) (most recently in 2016) and to its Statement of 

Investment Principles / Investment Strategy Statement. 

This is the framework within which the Fund’s actuary carries out triennial valuations to set employers’ 

contributions and provides recommendations to the Administering Authority when other funding decisions are 

required, such as when employers join or leave the Fund.  The FSS applies to all employers participating in the 

Fund. 

A2 Does the Administering Authority consult anyone on the FSS? 

Yes.  This is required by LGPS Regulations.  It is covered in more detail by the most recent CIPFA guidance, 

which states that the FSS must first be subject to “consultation with such persons as the authority considers 

appropriate”, and should include “a meaningful dialogue at officer and elected member level with council tax 

raising authorities and with corresponding representatives of other participating employers”. 

In practice, for the Fund, the consultation process for this FSS will be as follows: 

a) A draft version of the FSS will be  issued to all participating employers in January for comment; 

b) Comments will be requested within 30 days; 

c) Followi
[...]
ontribution 

rates are based on long term bond market yields at that date also. 

 

Page 50



 
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Pensions Committee - 7 December 2016 

Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance 
(Part I) 

 

 

Contact Officers  Sian Kunert, 01895 556578 
Scott Jamieson 

David O'Hara, KPMG 

   

Papers with this report  Northern Trust Performance Report 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 

This report provides an overview of fund performance and asset allocation as at 30 
September 2016 as well as an update on recent investment decisions and progress of the 
London CIV.  
 
The total size of the fund is £890m at 30 September 2016 an increase from £845m at the 
end of last quarter. 
 
The overall investment return of the fund in the quarter was 5.96%, giving rise to relative 
out-performance of the benchmark by 0.77%. 
 
Included with this report is the Northern Trust performance report and in Part II there is an 
update on each Fund Manager and detailed current market backdrop.  These papers all 
form background reading to inform Committee and to aid discussion. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Discuss the Fund performance update and agree any required decisions in 
respect of mandates or Fund Managers; 

2. Delegate the implementation of any decisions to the Officer and Advisor - 
Investment Strategy Group;  

3. Note the follow up activity to previous investment decisions and progress in 
the development of the London CIV. 
 

INFORMATION 
 

1. Fund Performance 
 
Over the last quarter, the Fund returned 5.96% against the fund benchmark of 5.16% 
resulting in an outperformance for the quarter.  The value of the Fund increased by £45m 
bringing the fund balance to £890m as at 30 September 2016.  
 

Period of measurement 
Fund Return 

% 
Benchmark 

% 
Absolute 

Performance 

Quarter 5.96 5.16 +0.80 

1 Year 17.19 15.78 +1.41 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



 
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Pensions Commi
[...]
005.  
 
The weakening of sterling was the major contributor in the rise of CPI inflation, with the 
twelve month figure increasing by 0.4% to 1.0%. Forecasts are for CPI to continue to rise, 
reaching 2.5% in 2019, however as this will primarily be due to the temporary effect of 
sterling depreciation, the Monetary Policy Committee are unlikely to increase interest 
rates.  
 
Overseas, the US economy and its labour market show steady improvement, the market 
has priced in a high probability of the Federal Reserve increasing interest rates in 
December 2016. The FTSE World was up 8.3% over the quarter, returning 31.2% for the 
year. The Eurozone meanwhile has continued to struggle with very low inflation and lack of 
momentum in growth, and the European Central Bank has left the door open for further 
quantitative easing. 
 

Page 52



 
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Pensions Committee - 7 December 2016 

3. Investment Strategy 
 
Historically, the strategic objectives of the Fund have been contained within the Statement 
of Investment Principles (SIP). However, the new LGPS Investment Regulations, effective 
from 1 November 2016, replaces the requirement for the Fund to have a SIP and instead 
they must develop an Investment Strategy Statement (ISS), by 1 April 2017.  Work to 
develop the ISS is well underway and will be completed over the coming months and a 
draft brought to Committee for approval in March 2017.  As part of the development of the 
Investment strategy to meet the required return from the 2016 Valuation, a review of the 
strategic asset allocation will be needed.  It is timely therefore to remind Committee of the 
current asset allocation.  
 

4. Asset Allocation 
 
As Committee are aware, asset allocation is the responsibility of the Pension Committee 
and will continue to be the key strategic tool for the Committee to manage the fund to 
obtain the return targets as required in the Funding Strategy Statement.  
 
The assets of the fun
[...]
 although the 
investment will remain outside of the ACS structure, LGIM will provide the LCIV with an 
overarching report on all of the London Fund holdings that have the negotiated CIV rates. 
This will ensure we are complaint with the pooling agenda and government requirements 
at this stage, resulting management and reporting regarding these funds carried out within 
the pool. Passive holdings across the London Boroughs totals approximately £7.5bn. 
 
Further, the LCIV is working on a number of projects looking at various other assets 
classes. The first major project has been to carry out a full procurement exercise to 
appoint a range of Global Equity managers to cover the suite of strategies the London 
Boroughs want to invest within. Global Equities is the largest asset allocation for LGPS 
funds with 25% (7.5bn) of assets invested across London in this asset class. As a result 
the LCIV team along with representatives from boroughs and investment advisers have 
been reviewing and scoring over 200 submissions and meeting 58 managers through 
clarification interviews over the past month to recommend managers for each of the 
strategies for the sub fund mandates. Within Global Equity the Hillingdon Fund currently 
invests in Global Income Equities as a strategy with £127m under management with 
Newton as at 30 September 2016. The LCIV will start with launching around 3 sub funds 
initially within Global Equities due to the resources required to carry out the due diligence, 
legal, regulatory and operational requirements to open these funds. More sub funds will 
follow shortly after; as a result the LCIV are looking for guidance from the boroughs over 
the prioritisation of strategies to focus on the sub funds where assets will come under 
management funding the mandates.  
 
The next steps for the LCIV are looking at income generation for funds in a low yielding 
environment to meet the requirements many funds are faced with of negative cashflows 
and to tie in with funding return requirements resulting from the 2016 triennial valuation. 
The LCIV are working with the Investment Advisory Committee to consider a range of fixed 
income and cashflow generating products the funds might want to access later next year. 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



 

 

Pensions Administration Report   
 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux & Ken Chisholm, 01895 250847 

   

Papers with this report   
 

 
 
This report is for information and provides an update on the administration of the 
London Borough of Hillingdon Fund of the LGPS. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Pensions Committee notes the update report. 
 
Pension Administration Service 
 
Pension administration is now fully under the management of Surrey County Council 
and the project to transition is nearing completion.  It was a very well managed 
process and already significant improvements in customer service are apparent.  
 
New processes and procedures have been established a good working relationship 
developed between the Surrey team and the small Hillingdon team.  Early signs look 
promising for the future.  The first pensioner payroll in November was completed on 
time and with few errors.  Once the service settles down, regular performance 
reporting will be brought to Committee.   
 
There is, however, a legacy issue which both teams are working closely on to resolve 
- the backlog of the 2,200 case on hold in the Capita system. These cases were not 
disclosed by Capita and did not come to light until after the transfer.    These cases 
are currently being reviewed to determine they are progressed in priority order.  In the 
main they relate to outstanding transfers; deferred benefit calculations and personal 
detail changes such as addresses.  Any interest found to be due will be reclaimed 
from Capita. 
 
Administration Performance 
 
As mentioned above, the first performance report on the Surrey service will be 
brought to Committee in March.  As Hillingdon Officers have access to the Surrey 
system, all performance data will be verified and we will ensure that relevant detail is 
provided to Committee. 
 
The final months of the capita contract continued around 98% on the measured task, 
but as Committee are aware the relevance of that figure has been somewhat miss-
leading.  Up to the end of the contract, Capita had still failed to improve the 
performance on sending 'condolence letters', only recording 56% in September. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 71



 

 

 
Early Retirement Statistics 

 
The table below shows the number of employees, by category, who's LGPS benefits 
have been put into payment.  In the case of redundancy and efficiency this relates to 
employees over 55 years of age. The earliest age a scheme member can retire 
voluntarily is age 55. As can be seen the number of early voluntary retirements 
remains at a high level. 
 

 Redundancy Efficiency Ill Health Voluntary 
over 55 

2012/13 23 0 6 14 

2013/14 50 0 3 45 

2014/15  23 0 8 52 

2015/16  19 0 6 68 

2016/17 2nd  Quarter  34 0 3 55 

 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no financial implications this report. 
 

 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no legal implications within this report. 
 

Page 72



Agenda Item 9

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e
 1

0
5

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t (A
c
c
e
s
s
 to

 In
fo

rm
a
tio

n
) A

c
t 1

9
8
5
 a

s
 a

m
e
n
d
e
d
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 1

1
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting - 21 September 2016
	6 Draft Funding Strategy Statement
	Funding Strategy Statement - Appendix

	7 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance
	Northern Trust Exec Report 3q16 - Short Version

	8 Pensions Administration Report
	9 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance
	Manager Reviews Q3 2016 PART II
	HPF Market Report for Q4 2016 PART II

	10 Pension Fund Risk Register
	2016-17 Q2 - Pension Fund Risk Register - PART II




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

7 December 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman), Peter   
Davis, Beulah East and Tony Eginton.

Also Present:
Catherine McFadyen and Stacey McLean (Actuaries - Hymans Robertson).

Pensions Board Members: 
Roger Hackett and Venetia Rogers.

LBH Officers Present:
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Sian Kunert, Nancy Le Roux and Khalid Ahmed.

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING

Councillor Philip Corthorne declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in all 
agenda items because he was a deferred member of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme. He remained in the room during 
discussion on the item.

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in all 
agenda items as he was a retired member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. He remained in the room during discussion on the 
item. 

24.   MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2016

Agreed as an accurate record.

25.   TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  

It was agreed that Agenda Items 9 and 10 would be considered in 
private.

26. LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON PENSION FUND - 2016 
VALUATION

Catherine McFadyen and Stacey McLean of Hymans Robertson 
attended the meeting and gave the Committee a presentation on the 
Pension Fund 2016 valuation results.



Valuations of Pension Funds took place to:
 comply with legislation, 
 to set employer contribution rates,
 To determine money needed to meet accrued liabilities,
 To calculate solvency (the funding level).
 Monitor experience against assumptions and
 Manage risks to the Fund and to employers.

The Committee was provided with details of the objective of the 
valuation which was to assess how much money did the Pension Fund 
need, and how should this be invested in order to be able to meet the 
promised benefits of members.

The process was a balancing act between expected investment 
returns, contributions required from employers and balancing the risk to 
the Pension Fund.

Reference was made to the fund valuation results for 2016 which 
indicated that total liabilities were £1,079m and assets were £810m, 
which resulted in a deficit of £269m.

Asset returns had been greater than expected since 2013, however, 
the outlook was not optimistic. In relation to UK bond yields, the 
expectation of future returns was lower than in 2013.

Discussion took place on the assumptions made and Members were 
informed that the investment strategy for the Fund was cautious with 
the strategy being prudent.

Reference was made to trends in the membership of the Fund. There 
had been an increase in the membership of the Fund, there had been 
fewer ill health retirements and early leavers than expected and the 
number of deaths had been in line with assumptions.

In conclusion, for most Employers, funding levels were similar to 2013 
and there was upwards pressure on contributions as expected future 
asset returns had fallen.

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the information provided by the actuaries be noted, 
together with the valuation results for the Hillingdon 
Pension Fund.

        
27. DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT

Members were informed that the Fund was required under legislation 
to maintain and publish a Funding Strategy Statement.

The purpose of the Funding Strategy Statement was:

 to establish a clear and transparent fund-specific strategy which 
would identify how employers’ pension liabilities were best met 
going forward;



 to support the regulatory framework to maintain as nearly 
constant employer contribution rates as possible; and  

 to take a prudent longer-term view of funding those liabilities.

The Committee asked that the draft Funding Strategy Statement be 
reported back to the Committee after the consultation with scheme 
employers.

RESOLVED: 

(1) That approval be given to the draft Funding Strategy 
Statement for consultation with scheme employers, 
subject to the minor drafting clarifications detailed in the 
appendix. 

Action By:

28. INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE

The report provided Members with an overview of fund performance 
and asset allocation as at 30 September 2016, together with an update 
on recent investment decisions and progress of the London CIV.

In summary the total size of the Fund was £890m at 30 September 
2016, which was an increase from £845m at the end of the previous 
quarter.

An update was given on the progress of the London CIV which was 
resulting in some savings in fees. However, reference was made to the 
legal and technical difficulties in bringing passive managers into the 
London CIV structure. Members were informed that the company 
structure and model the CIV had been created on, did not enable 
insurance development to be put onto the platform. 

The CIV was working on a number of projects which were looking at 
other asset classes and progress was being made in a number of 
areas.

RESOLVED: 

(1) That discussion took place on the Fund performance 
update and the information provided on mandates and 
Fund Managers was noted.

(2) That the follow up activity to previous decisions and 
progress in the development of the London CIV was 
noted.

29. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT

The Committee was provided with an update on the progress made in 
the new administration of the London Borough of Hillingdon Fund of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme.

Members were informed that new processes and procedures had been 
established and a good working relationship had been established 
between the Surrey and Hillingdon teams. The first pensioner payroll in Action By:



November had been completed with few errors.

However, reference was made to both teams having to work closely to 
resolve a backlog of 2,200 cases which were on hold in the Capita 
system. These cases had only come to light after the transfer of the 
administration of the pension's scheme and most of the cases related 
to outstanding transfers, deferred benefit calculations and personal 
detail changes. Officers said they would provide a breakdown of the 
categories the backlog of cases fell into.

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the update in the report be noted.

Ken 
Chisholm

30. INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

The Committee was provided with an update report on each of the 
Pension Fund's current managers and mandates, together with a 
detailed Market Background paper produced by the Pension Fund 
Advisor.  

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the information be noted, together with the 
performance of Fund Managers.

31 PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

The report provided details of the main risks to the Pension Fund which 
enabled the Committee to monitor and review. 

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the Committee considered the Risk Register and 
noted the measures which were being taken to mitigate 
the indentified risks. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00pm closed at 8.10pm



These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


